

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA**

Daniel Stahl

CASE #: SC15-725
LT Claim No: 1D14-3077

Petitioner,

v.

Hialeah Hospital and
Sedgwick Claims Management
Services

Respondents

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

**LAW OFFICE OF MARK L. ZIENTZ, P.A.
TWO DATRAN, SUITE 1619
9130 SOUTH DADELAND BLVD.
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33156
PH: (305) 670-6275
FLA. BAR NO: 150168
Attorney for Petitioner**

RECEIVED, 11/02/2015 09:58:34 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii,iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv,v,vi,vii
TABLE OF STATUTES.....	vii,viii,ix
TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES.....	iv,v,vi,vii,viii,ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9

THE FLORIDA WORKERS COMPENSATION LAW, CH. 440.01 ET. SEQ. IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT DENIES SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS IN VIOLATION OF THE 14TH AMENDMENT TO THE U.S CONSTITUTION AND DENIES ACCESS TO COURTS IN VIOLATION OF ART. I, § 21 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND VIOLATES THE INVIOATE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY GUARANTEED BY ART. I, § 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

- A- THE BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO ALL INJURED EMPLOYEES SINCE OCTOBER 1, 2003 UNDER CHAPTER 440 FLA. STAT. ARE INADEQUATE AND THEREFORE CANNOT BE THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ON THE JOB INJURIES BECAUSE THE ACT VIOLATES THE 14TH AMENDMENT TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION**
- B- THE LEGISLATURE HAS ELIMINATED TWO CAUSES OF ACTION THAT WERE AVAILABLE TO INJURED EMPLOYEES AT THE TIME OF THE ADOPTION OF THE 1968 CONSTITUTION AND DECLARATION OF RIGHTS**

**WITHOUT ANY REPLACEMENT REMEDY THEREBY
DENYING ACCESS TO COURTS IN VIOLATION OF ART. I,
§ 21 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION**

- C- THE ELIMINATION OF THE DIVISION OF SAFETY AND
THE REPEAL OF ALL SAFETY RULES WHICH HAD BEEN
A PART OF CHAPTER 440, VIOLATES THE QUID PRO QUO**

- D. IF THE LEGISLATURE HAD THE RIGHT TO ENACT THE
2003 AMENDMENTS BASED ON THE HIGH COST OF
WORKERS COMPENSATION COVERAGE, THAT
REASONING IS NO LONGER VALID**

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....9

CONCLUSION.....44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....45

CERTIFICATION OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Abdool v. Bondi..... 141 So.3d 2008	10
Baker v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co..... 212 F. 2d 130 (U.S. Court of Appeals, 5 th Cir. 1954)	33
Byerley v. Citrus Publications..... 725 So.2d 1230 (Fla. 5 DCA 1999)	25
Chamberlain v. Florida Power Corp. 198 So. 486 (Fla. 1940)	33
Castellanos v. Next Door Company..... 124 So. 3d 392 (Fla. 1 DCA 2013), Rev. Granted, SC 13-2082	37
Coastal Masonry, Inc. v. Gutierrez..... 30 So. 3d 545 (Fla. 3 DCA 2010)	25
Davis v. Keeto..... 463 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1 DCA 1985)	37
De Ayala v. Florida Farm Bureau Caş Inş Co..... 543 So.2d 204, 206 (Fla. 1989)	10,13
Estate of McCall v. United States of America..... 134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2014)	10 ,43
Florida Department of Revenue v. City of Gainesville..... 918 So.2d 250 (Fla. 2005)	10
Francoeur v. Pipers..... 560 So.2d 244 (Fla. 3 DCA 1990)	25
Hoffman v. Jones..... 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973)	14, 25,30

Howze v. Lykes Bros, Inc.....	30
64 So.2d 277 (Fla. 1953)	
Jacobson v. Southeast Personnel Leasing, Inc.....	10
113 So.3d 1042 (Fla. 1 DCA 2013)	
Johnson v. R.H. Donnelly Co.....	11
402 So.2d 518 (Fla. 1 DCA 1981)	
Kluger v. White.....	26,30,32,36,37
281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	
Martinez v. Scanlan.....	23,25,44
582 So.2d 1167, 1171 (Fla. 1991)	
Mullarkey v. Florida Feed Mills.....	29, 30, 33
268 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1972)	
Murray v. Mariner Health.....	37
994 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 2008)	
New York Central Railroad Company v. White.....	17, 21,22,28
243 U.S. 188, 203, 204, 37 S. Ct. 247, 61 L. Ed. 667 (1917)	
Neylon v. Ford Motor Co.	37
27 N.J. Super 511, 99 A.2d 665 (1953)	
North Florida Women’s Health and Counseling Services v. State..	10,11,13
866 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	
Picon v. Gallagher Bassett Services, Inc.....	25
548 Fed. Appx. 561, U.S. Court of Appeal, 11 th Cir. 2013	
Quality Shell v. Roley.....	25
186 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1 DCA 1966)	
Rush v. Bellsouth Telecommunications.....	25
773 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (Fla. ND 2011)	

Singletary v. Mangham Construction.....	21
418 So.2d 1138 (Fla. 1 DCA 1982)	
Staffmark v. Merrell.....	24
43 So.3d 792, 797 (Fla. 1 DCA 2010)	
Stahl v. Tenet Health Systems d/b/a Hialeah Hospital.....	3
54 So.3d 538 (Fla. 3 DCA 2011)	
Stahl v. Hialeah Hospital.....	3
82 So.3d 954 (Fla. 1 DCA 2011)	
Stahl. v. Hialeah Hospital.....	3
100 So.3d 723 (Fla. 1 DCA 2012)	
Stahl v. Hialeah Hospital.....	3
110 So.3d 445 (Fla. 1 DCA) 2013	
Stahl v. Hialeah Hospital.....	4
127 So.3d 1283 (Fla. 1 DCA 2013)	
Stahl v. Tenet.....	3
86 So.3d 1122 (Fla. 1 DCA 2012)	
State of Florida, Office of the Attorney General v. FWA, WILG and Elsa Padgett.....	17,18
167 So. 3d 500 (Fla. 3 DCA 2015), Rev. pending SC15-1355	
Thompson v. Florida Industrial Commission.....	27
224 So.2d 286 (Fla. 1968)	
Vanlandingham v. Florida Power and Light Co.....	33
18 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 1944)	
Westphal v. City of St. Petersburg.....	28
122 So.3d 440 (Fla. 1 DCA 2014) Rev. Pending SC13-1930	

STATUTES

§3, ch. 83-305 Laws of Florida 1983,.....	32
Laws of 1989, c.89-289, §18.....	36
Statute 73.071 Fla. Stat. Ann (2002).....	19
Chapter 440.....	4,5,7,8,10,11,18,23,24,26,31,32,33,37,40,41
Chapter 440.01.....	9
Statute 440.02(1).....	38
Statute 440.02(13) (2003).....	11
Statute 440.02(15) (d).....	41
Statute 440.02(17).....	38
Statute 440.02(17) (b)(2).....	38
Statute 440.03, 440.04, 440.05,440.07,440.08 Fla. Stat.(1935)..	37
Statute 440.04,05,06,07,08 Fla. Stat. (1935).....	31
Statute 440.03,04, 05, 06, 07, 08 Fla. Stat. 1967.....	11, 26 (Ch. 70-148, 70-149, Laws of 1970).
Statute 440.07 Fla. Stat. (1969).....	33
Statute 440.09(4) Fla. Stat. 2003.....	15
Statute 440.015 Fla. Stat. (2003).....	12
Statute 440.093(3) Fla. Stat. 2003.....	39
Statute 440.094 Fla. Stat. 2011.....	39

Statute 440.11(4) Fla. Stat. 2003.....	31
Statute 440.11.....	24,30, 38, 44
Statute 440.11 Fla. Stat. (2003).....	2, 4, 23, 32
Statute 440.11(1) (b) (Fla. Stat. 2003).....	15
Statute 440.11(4) (1989).....	36
Statute 440.13.....	3,35
Statute 440.13(2) (2) Fla. Stat. 2003.....	39
Statute 440.13(2) (b) (2) Fla. Stat.....	39
Statute 440.13(3)(k) Fla. Stat. (eff. 7/1/14, Laws 2014, c 2014-131, s.1)	36
Statute 440.13(14) ©, Fla. Stat. (1994).....	5, 24,39
Statute 440.13(14) © Fla. Stat. 2003.....	5
Statute 440.15 Fla. Stat. (1967).....	27
Statute 440.15 Fla. Stat. (2003).....	3, 24,28
Statute 440.15(b) Fla. Stat. (2003).....	24
Statue 440.15(3) Fla. Stat. (2003).....	2, 3
Statute 440.15(3) (b)4 D. II, Fla. Stat. 1991.....	24
Statute 440.15(3) © Fla. Stat. (2003).....	38
Statute 440.15(6) Fla. Stat. (1994).....	5
Statute 440.22 Fla. Stat.(2003).....	14

Statute 440.26 (1989).....	42
Statute 440.34(1).....	37
Statute 440.50 Fla. Stat.....	41
Statute 440.51 Fla. Stat.	41
Statute 440.56	40, 41
Statute 440.56(1) Fla. Stat. (1993).....	41
Statute 440.56(7) Fla. Stat.	41
Chapter 442.....	41
Statute 442.001.....	40
Statute 624.155 Fla. Stat.....	36

TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. I § 21.....	11, 13
Art. I § 22.....	11,13 ,31
Art. I § 23.....	12
Ch. 17481, §4 Laws of Florida, (1935).....	11
1968 Constitution and Declaration of Rights.....	7
Commentary to 1974 and 1998 Amendments, 1974 Senate Joint Resolution 917, 1998 Constitution Revision Commission, Revision 9.....	12
Declaration of Rights.....	7, 28
contained in the Florida Constitution of 1968	
Florida Constitution, Art. I § 2.....	11,12,13

Important Work of Uncle Sam’s Lawyers,.....	20
17 American Bar Association Journal 237, 238 (1931)	
Laws of 1989, c. 89-289, § 18.....	36
October 2014 Report of the National Economic and Social Rights Initiative.....	35
State of Florida, Report of the Offices of the Judges of Compensation Claims, 2012-2013.....	43
The Florida Senate Interim Project Report 2004-110 December 2003	43
The Virginia Declaration of Rights, 1776.....	16
Thomas Jefferson, Letter to Thomas Paine, 11 July 1789, in the Papers of Thomas Jefferson 15:269 (Julian P. Boyd ed. 1958).....	15, 16
U.S. Constitution, 14 th Amendment.....	7, 21, 28
U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, FY 2011... 1885 Constitution, Section 3.....	15, 41
<i>Report of the National Commission on State Workmens’ (sic Workers’) Compensation Laws, http://www.workerscompresource.com/NationalCommissionReport/national commission-report.htm http://www.workerscompresource.com/NationalCommissionReport/national commission-report.htm citation/link .</i>	28, 29, 37
